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federal medIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
2100 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20247

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM (10 pages)








To:
Regional Directors

Directors of Mediation Services

Mediators

National Office Managers 

From:

Peter Hurtgen

Subject:  
Changes to Agency Terminology 

Date:

November 3, 2003

Since my appointment, I have spent considerable time learning about field work, and in some cases, participating in mediation myself.  This education has led me toward a better understanding of the terminology the Agency uses to describe the work we do.  I took the time to review our nomenclature, particularly the use of the phrases “dispute mediation,” “preventative mediation,” and “alternative dispute resolution” and explored the possibility of modifying the terminology to effectively and accurately reflect the work we perform so that the terms are more intuitive.   

Take, for example, our use of the term “ADR.”  For a number of years, we have used this term to generically describe non-labor mediation and training of all kinds.  Among most professional and academic practitioners of conflict resolution, the term “ADR” essentially means any alternative method to resolve differences, short of courtroom litigation or power plays.  By this definition, virtually all of the Agency’s work, including dispute mediation, grievance mediation, mediation of employment-related disputes, arbitration, and disputes outside of the collective-bargaining arena, fall under the rubric of “ADR.”   Because we can properly claim to be the largest ADR agency in government, I believe we sell ourselves short by failing to use appropriate terminology that sufficiently describes the work we do.   

This issue arose simultaneously with development of the new casemain system, that is currently underway, and as a result, I circulated a memorandum to the members of the casemain committee, and to other field and National office managers, regarding proposed changes to Agency terminology.  I have reviewed the input from the field and the accompanying chart encompasses the changes I think are appropriate for future use.  The chart also explains why these terms were chosen over others.  In the future, all our correspondence externally (e.g., to Congress, OMB) and internally (e.g., call for estimates, regional performance plans) will use these terms.  

I am confident that, in most circumstances, the changes in terminology will probably not affect your day-to-day work.  Undoubtedly, you will continue to describe our work to the public as mediation of differences between representatives of labor and management.  I do, however, believe that these changes are more aligned with the work we perform and will assist me in reporting our work to Congress and the Administration.  I encourage you to become familiar with the terms on the chart, and, as students of conflict resolution as whole, gain an understanding of why I have chosen them.  

I have also enclosed some questions that were posed by one or more of the individuals reviewing the proposed changes.  In my view, their questions reflect concerns the field might have upon reviewing these changes.  I believe it is beneficial for all of you to see the questions submitted to me during this process, and my answers to them.  

My thanks to all who participated in this endeavor.  

	Current Terminology


	Proposed Terminology
	Work Included in Description
	Explanation of the Term

	Dispute Mediation

GM, but counted as DM 

Dispute Mediation

GM, but counted as DM 


	PRIVATE SECTOR

	
	Collective Bargaining Mediation (CBM) 


	End Term contract negotiations in private sector cases only

 
	Our current terminology is not consistent with the way the term in the field of dispute resolution is used.  (See detailed explanation in questions 1 and 2 of the FAQ sheet).

	
	Grievance Mediation (GM)


	Mediation of mid-term grievances in private sector cases only

  
	The term adequately explains what it is – an attempt to mediate a solution to a grievance 

	
	PUBLIC SECTOR 

	
	Collective Bargaining Mediation – Public Sector (CBM-Pub)


	End Term contract negotiations in public sector cases only

 
	SAME AS ABOVE, except differentiation for public sector so we can easily determine how many end-term mediations we had in the public sector overall.

	
	Grievance Mediation Public Sector 

(GM – Pub)


	Mediation of mid-term grievances in public sector cases only 

 
	See explanation for GM in private sector.  Differentiation for public sector so we can easily determine how many mid term grievance mediations we had in the public sector 

	Preventative Mediation
	Relationship-Development and Training (RDT)
	All current PM programs; subcategories such as steward supervisor, CET, LMC, RBOs, etc, shall remain.


	Our old terminology is not accurate because these programs are often not mediation.  Instead, our PM program is best described as our efforts to develop or repair relationships and train the parties when necessary.  



	ADR 

ADR 

ADR 


	Federal Employment (FE)
	Individual employment-related disputes in the federal sector (not CB)

 
	A simple and more specific reflection of the work

	
	Regulatory/

Administrative

(RA)
	All kinds of non-labor/non-employment facilitation, including reg negs


	Id.

	
	Employment Mediation (EM)
	Private sector non-labor employment mediation 


	Id. 

	ADR
	Dispute Systems Design (DSD)


	Designing dispute resolution systems for union and non-unionized sectors; this should include design of systems for all sectors, private or public


	We are in the process of developing and piloting a new initiative in dispute systems design which we anticipate will be further developed and delivered with substantial field participation. 

  

	International
	International Training and Exchange (ITE)
	All international efforts
	Our international efforts are essentially training and knowledge sharing with foreign counterparts.  We share our knowledge of conflict resolution with other countries, train them in theories and practices of conflict resolution, and in return, we learn from their processes.  The term new term encompasses that effort and the exchange programs we participate in. 


FAQ Sheet

1.  Question:  Why are there so many changes to long-standing and commonly used terms within the Agency?  What is the purpose of the change and how can we use the new terminology to explain our services to the public we serve?  

Answer:  While the changes represent a departure from what you have historically known as DM, PM and ADR, the terminology we use is dated and not aligned with that used by other practitioners of conflict resolution.  The last decade has seen an explosion of organizations and academic institutions that embrace conflict resolution as a discipline.  Many well respected universities, law schools, graduate schools and professional organizations (of which some of you may be a member) do not use the terminology, “dispute mediation” to describe the primary work we do.  Nor do they use the term “preventive mediation” in the same fashion we use it.  More importantly, the PM program is often not mediation at all.  ADR has a completely different meaning in the conflict resolution arena; it means any and all efforts to resolve differences through means other than courtroom litigation or power plays, including mediation, arbitration or neutral fact finding.  Accordingly, the time had come to review these terms and bring our terminology into alignment with others practicing conflict resolution, for our mission is to resolve conflict.  


With regard to your ability to present our services to the public, I believe that most mediators are capable of explaining our work without resorting to the use of phrases “DM” and “PM.”  Most of you can, and do, explain our work in a manner that is easily understood by the public.  When presenting our services, all of us tend to describe our role as resolving labor-management conflict, or mediation of collective bargaining (collective bargaining mediation).  When discussing our training programs, we explain our expertise in developing training programs designed to improve the parties’ relationship.  Presenting our work outside the scope of a collective-bargaining relationship requires an explanation that we can mediate employment-related disputes (employment mediation).  In sum, I am confident that these terms can be used in your outreach efforts, without great difficulty.  To the extent our printed public materials reflect the old terminology, we are now in the process of revising our brochures and the website to encompass these new terms.  
2.  Question:  Why can’t we continue to use the term dispute mediation, since it has longstanding institutional meaning?  Why is there a move to change this term?  All collective-bargaining mediation, grievance mediation and employment mediation involves resolution of a ‘dispute’ of some sort?   

Answer:  Dispute mediation is a term that encapsulates all different kinds of disputes, but not specifically collective bargaining disputes.  The terms we use are not aligned with common usage of the term in the field.  The term “dispute mediation” in the field of conflict resolution, when used at all, is used to distinguish it from contract negotiations, precisely the opposite of the way we use the term.  In any case, any mediation of any kind potentially involves some sort of a dispute, therefore, the term is overly broad and does not adequately describe the work.  

3.  Question:  Will the change cause concern with Congress or the Administration?  

Answer:  I don’t believe it will.  In all future correspondence with Congress or the Administration, we will explain why these changes were made.  More importantly, Congress and OMB will be looking at entirely new submissions from all federal agencies this year.  Our reporting requirements have changed; we are no longer required to submit annual reports, performance plans are no longer needed, and even the GPRA report has undergone changes.  In their stead, we must submit reports on our accomplishments under the Presidential Management Agenda and in addition to a Program Assessment Rating Tool (PART).  Therefore, this would be an opportune time to make changes to the terminology and use it in our submissions henceforth.  

4.  Question:  How do we classify EAOs?  Will they still be called EAOs, and how do we evaluate the quality of the outreach? 

Answer:  We did not review any suggested changes for EAO, other than a suggestion from the casemain committee, which proposed the term “outreach.”  I agree with the use of this term as it sufficiently describes our efforts to reach out to the labor management community, speak at conferences, join professional organizations, all for the common goal of publicizing our services.  As for evaluating the quality of our outreach, that is a matter currently under discussion, including the costs allocated for outreach and the benefits of the program in general.  When I reach some conclusions regarding this issue, I will be sure to inform the field as soon as practical.  

5.  Question:  Based on the new terminology, how would we classify USPS 650 cases?  

Answer:  In essence, these cases involve the discipline of supervisors, but not within the context of a traditional collective bargaining relationship.  Accordingly, FE (federal employment mediation) is the appropriate classification.  

6.  Question:  The new terminology does not address initial contract situations in the private sector (such as CBM-I)?  How will we know that a case involves an initial contract?  

Answer:  The casemain matrix, in field 3, under “Activity,” there is a section for what is now formerly known as DM.  It now will be called CBM, but the drop-down choices under that heading include:  initial contract, renegotiation; reopener and I&I.  When a CBM case is entered into the system, you have the option to select initial contract, which will allow us to determine how many initial contract cases we’ve had.   
7.  Question:  How do we classify “internal” FMCS assignments, such as work on the grant review board, the arbitration review board, the casemain committee or other regional assignments?   

Answer:  The decision to clarify Agency-use of certain terminology was limited to the mission-related work, and not work that Agency employees might perform internally.  The manner in which we classify internal Agency work (such as work on the arbitration review board or the grants review board) can appropriately be addressed in the re-design of the casemain system.  The system can be built to accurately reflect these assignments. 

8.  Question:  Does RDT encompass all kinds of relationship-development and training, regardless of the sector, i.e., public or private sector?   

Answer:  Yes, RDT encompasses all kinds of relationship development and training that we provide, regardless of whether the Employer is a public sector employer, or a private sector company.  The new casemain system has field 2 called “sector” and with choices to identify whether the case involves private or public sector.  Accordingly, we should be able to maintain information about public and private sector training programs. 

9.  Question:  Does RDT encompass internal FMCS work, such as working on a committee, the grants review board, or other internal agency work?  

Answer:  No, it does not.  RDT only includes relationship-building programs that we provide to our outside customers, and not any work performed on internal agency committees. 

10.  Question:  Why is federal sector now lumped into public sector?  Since the federal sector has its own unique challenges, why can’t it remain separate from public sector?  Will we have difficulty determining which cases are federal sector work, including tracking Department of Homeland Security cases? 

Answer:  Generally, the term “public sector” means any government entity, municipal, state or federal.  When using the term “public sector,” it is assumed that this includes federal sector work, except for FMCS, where we seem to have developed a separate category for it.  Although the federal sector faces unique challenges, so do each of the 5o states where local labor laws differ.  Labor relations processes vary from state to state, and from city to city; variation can be found within federal agencies as well.  The fact that federal sector work is different from other state and local public sector work is an insufficient basis to break out a separate category for federal sector.  It is, in my view, appropriate to have CBM-Pub and GM-Pub, to reflect local, state or federal collective bargaining mediation or grievance mediation.  


As for the ability to collect information by federal sector, this will not be a problem.  Based on the matrix prepared by the casemain committee, it looks like field 2 has a field labeled “sector,” with drop down choices including private, public, and federal sectors.  We should have no difficulty designing a query or report that breaks out all the federal sector cases we have handled.  As for cases involving DHS, or departments thereof, at the moment our volume is low.  When, or if, the volume increases, we can consider a new category at that time, or find another way to flag those cases and cull them from the system.  

11.  Question:  When we provide training in conflict resolution or mediation training in a non-labor environment, we previously referred to it as ADR.  What do we call it now?

Answer:  Any kind of training that is provided, except for international training, even in a non-labor environment, should be characterized as RDT, for it is relationship development and training.  Indeed, the casemain matrix already incorporated that concept.  To the extent that this is reimbursable activity, for which we might receive funding from the customer, the casemain system can easily be built to track the delivery and travel hours associated with that work so we can bill the customer.  


12.  Question:  Will we be able to preserve historical data to look for trends?  

Answer:  Yes, we will maintain archival data from the casemain system for you.  You will be able to compare trends by looking at the old casemain data which will be supported for a few years for historical purposes.  

13.  Question:  With upcoming changes to the casemain system, shouldn’t we minimize changes elsewhere?  

Answer:  I recognize that a new case management system, coupled with the terminology changes, might seem overwhelming.  However, I am confident that the field personnel are capable of absorbing the changes both to nomenclature and the case management system.  It would have been fiscally unwise to roll out a new case management system only to require additional changes a few months down the road.  To do so is inefficient and wasteful because it would have required technological changes to the system, and additional training.  The decision to make this change at this time was to specifically avoid duplicative efforts.  

14.  Question:  Wouldn’t it be easier for all codes (abbreviations), including the new ones, to be eliminated in favor of terminology that describes the type of work performed, particularly where the lack of codes will make it easier to use the new casemain system?   

Answer:  There is no reason to use abbreviations at all, if you don’t want to.  The changes made to terminology are not, and will not be, driven by the new casemain system.  Instead, the changes are made to terminology based on the merits, and not on a computer system.  If the casemain committee prefers avoiding the use of abbreviations, that is fine:  we can use the new terminology without abbreviating instead.  

15.  Question:  How will we handle “Impact and Implementation” in the federal sector?  

Answer:  The casemain matrix, in field 3, under “Activity,” has a section for what is now formerly known as DM.  It now will be called CBM, but the drop down choices under that heading include:  initial contract, renegotiation; reopener and I&I.  When a CBM case is entered into the system, you have the option to select Impact and Implementation as an option so we can track these cases.     

16.  Question:  Is it appropriate to use the term “Relationship Development and Training?” Does all of the training really focus on relationships? 

Answer:  In my view, this was the best way to describe our training programs – we often explain to the public that our training programs are designed to improve communications and the parties’ relationships, and indeed it is difficult to find examples of training we do that does not emphasize relationships.  I am aware that the casemain committee suggested the term “technical assistance,” but this term did not adequately describe the work we do when training the parties to improve their relationship.  The term “Relationship Development and Training” adequately captured that concept, and, as noted in the chart, will include, steward-supervisor training, contract administration training, partners-in-change training, committee effectiveness training, etc.  I also note that the casemain matrix specifically has separate categories for facilitation, Institute work and handling LMCs.  Thus, the term RDT is only an umbrella heading with many programs that fall within it.  

17.  Question:  Shouldn’t the terms FE, EM, RA (those terms replacing ADR) fall under the heading “dispute mediation,” or, where training or facilitation was provided, under RDT? 

Answer:  The term federal employment and employment mediation (which cover employment mediation cases in the federal sector and employment mediation in the private sector, respectively) were selected because they involve work outside the collective bargaining arena, such as EEO, ADA or any other kind of employment dispute that does not fall under the collective bargaining relationship.  Thus, these terms would not appropriately fall under collective bargaining mediation.  As for regulatory and/or administrative mediation, typically these will involve what we call ‘reg negs’ or other kinds of public policy facilitation we might provide.  Certainly, this does not fall under collective bargaining mediation either, even if a union was present at the table, since the parties would not, in these cases, be bargaining over the terms of a contract.  
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